
 

 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 16 November 2011 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Sheth (Chair) Thomas R Moher 
Daly (Vice-Chair) Long Naheerathan 
Baker Kansagra HB Patel 
Cummins Cheese Allie 
Hashmi Castle Beck 
Kabir Oladapo Powney 
McLennan J Moher Moloney 
Mitchell Murray Van Kalwala Butt 
CJ Patel Lorber Castle 
RS Patel Gladbaum Harrison 
Singh Hossain Mashari 
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk, (020) 8937 1354 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

ITEM  WARD PAGE 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests    

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant financial or other interest in the items on this 
agenda. 

  

 Extract of Planning Code of Practice 

 

2. Brent Town Hall Planning Brief  Barnhill; 
Tokyngton; 

5 - 10 

 This report introduces the Council’s proposed Planning and 
Development Brief which provides more detailed guidance 
for the future and development of the Town hall and its site. 
The report explains the need for the brief and the principles 
that it requires of any new proposals for alteration and 
development of this important listed building and its 
curtilage.  The site already has an adopted Site Specific 
Allocation (SSA W3) and the Planning Brief will provide 
more detailed specific guidance for future owners. 
 
Appendix 2 to the report has been produced separately and 
sent to members only.  
 

Welsh Harp  

3. Community Infrastructure Levy - Consultation on 
Detailed Proposals  

All Wards 11 - 18 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was introduced by 
the government in 2008 as a replacement for Planning 
Obligations (S106) to help fund much needed infrastructure 
required as a consequence of new development.  The 
government are now consulting on some more detailed 
proposals concerning the implementation of CIL and how 
the council should use and account for infrastructure 
expenditure at a local level.  This report responds to the 
consultation process. 
 

  

4. London Plan and National Planning Policy Framework  All Wards 19 - 32 

 This report updates Members on current planning policy 
issues which will affect future planning decisions and plan 
preparation within Brent.  At a national level, a draft National 
Planning Policy Framework was issued in July for public 
consultation, for which an officer response has been 

  



 

 

submitted to the Secretary of State.  At a London level, a 
revised version of the London Plan was published in July.  
This report provides a summary of key issues arising, and 
implications for Brent, of both documents. 
 

5. Local Planning Issues and LDF Progress  All Wards 33 - 38 

 This report outlines progress on Brent’s Local Development 
Framework and the implications of this in dealing with local 
planning issues. 
 

  

6. West London Waste Plan  All Wards 39 - 44 

 This report explains progress with the preparation of the 
Joint West London Waste Plan with particular regard to the 
latest position on the identification of sites for processing 
waste in Brent. 
 

  

7. Any Other Urgent Business    

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Democratic Services Manager or his 
representative before the meeting in accordance with 
Standing Order 64. 
 

  

 
Date of the next meeting:  Wednesday, 23 November 2011 
The site visits for that meeting will take place the preceding Satur
[...]
ng & Development 

 
 

  
Wards affected: 

Barnhill, Welsh Harp, Tokyngton 

  

Brent Town Hall – Planning Brief 

 
 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 This report introduces the Council’s proposed Planning and Development Brief which 
provides more detailed guidance for the future and development of the Town hall and 
its site. This report explains the need for the brief and the principles that it requires of 
any new proposals for alteration and development of this important listed building and 
its curtilage.  The site already has an adopted Site Specific Allocation (SSA W3) and 
the Planning Brief will provide more detailed specific guidance for future owners. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That Planning Committee notes and is invited to comment on the attached Planning 
Brief and its contents and supports a subsequent consultation exercise with local 
residents, their associations, statutory bodies and other interested parties, prior to the 
brief being reported to the Executive for final approval and adoption. 

3.0 Detail 

3.1 As members are aware the Council is due to relocate to the new Civic Centre in mid 
2013, at which time the existing Town Hall on Forty Lane will be surplus to the 
Council’s accommodation requirements.  

3.2 For this reason the Council has identified the site in its Site Specific Allocation (SSA) 
Development Planning Document (DPD). The DPD forms part of the Council’s Local 
Development Framework (LDF). The Site Specific Allocation states that further 
development guidance will be produced; the attached brief satisfies that requirement 
of the allocation.  The SSA W3 Allocation states: 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



 
Meeting   Planning Committee 
Date  Nov 16th 2011 

Version no.1 

Date 2 Nov 2011 
 
 

“Mixed use development including offices, retail (for local needs only), 
residential, hotel and community facilities ensure the retention of the Listed 
Building.  Any change of use and/or development should enhance and not 
detract from the character and importance of the Town Hall, and have 
regard for existing traffic problems to surrounding residential areas and 
seek to improve these conditions”.   

 

3.3 The Town Hall is a Grade II statutory listed building which places certain restrictions 
on the way in which the building can be altered and the type and level of development 
within its site. This makes the disposal of the Town hall a much more complicated 
exercise than would normally be required for unlisted buildings. (The Town Hall and 
associated site are illustrated in (Fig. 1) within the attached guidance document).  

3.4 The Council is acutely aware of the past and indeed future significance of the Town 
Hall for the Borough and to help in securing a successful future use, the attached brief 
has been produced.  The guide deals with many issues but principally it outlines the 
restrictions and the significant opportunities that the statutory listing represents. It 
outlines the Council expectations for any development scheme and having been 
consulted upon, the brief will be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document.  
Once formally adopted the guidance within the SPD will become the fundamental 
requirement of any successful planning application for future development. 

Issues 

3.5 The brief will ensure that the character of the Town Hall is preserved for the future 
through a new use or mix of uses that is are sustainable and financially viable well into 
the future.  The brief will require that the following issues are rigorously and sensitively 
considered by any new potential owners of the site. 

The Town hall has a generous site with the opportunity for further development in the 
established landscape setting.  Although opinions are split, the building has a strong 
architectural presence; it has large spaces and volumes internally and has a strong 
relationship with the new Wembley Regeneration Area being located within the 
boundary of the Wembley Area Action Plan.  However, care will have to be taken in 
the reconfiguration and conversion of the site and the following principle issues are 
dealt with and expanded upon within the brief: 

1. The Grade II Statutory listing will require a sensitive and informed 
approach to the development of the Town Hall and its site. 

2. Any new uses proposed for the building and site will have to be 
sensitive to the requirements of the historic fabric, site accessibility 
and circulation and the needs of the buildings neighbours. 

3. The part that Brent’s community and the wider heritage lobby will 
play in the future of the building and the need to liaise and coordinate 
with other agencies including English Heritage. 

4. All alteration and or interventions into the structure of the existing 
buildings will have to be of the most sensitive architectural designs 
and executed to the highest construction standards. 

Page 6



 
Meeting   Planning Committee 
Date  Nov 16th 2011 

Version no.1 

Date 2 Nov 2011 
 
 

5. Any further development of new buildings within the site will have to 
be of the highest architectural standards. 

6. Prospective purchasers or applicants will have to understand the 
implications of further site development on the site’s neighbours. The 
Council has other guidance to assist with these issues including 
SPG17.  

Timetable for Disposal and Consultation  

3.6  It is envisaged that the consultation exercise will take 4 weeks and be initiated by the 
end of November 2011; dependent upon the responses the findings will be reported 
back in January to the Executive with a suitable recommendation. The sales exercise 
may be run in parallel with the brief being appended to sales information and 
brochures as draft guidance until formal adoption.  The indicative but not exhaustive 
consultation list will include:   

1. Local residents in the streets around the Town Hall 

2. Barn Hill Residents Association 

3. Tudor Close Residents Association 

4. English Heritage 

5. T
[...]
dation Implications 

7.1 The adopted SPD will be produced, consulted upon and reported to Committee by 
existing staff resources within Planning and Development.  

8.0 Environmental Implications 

8.1 The new Town Hall SPD will guide the sale and development of the site. However, 
further controls and requirements including the Wembley Area Action Plan will control 
impacts on the wider environment, including requiring measures to mitigate climate 
change.  Sustainability appraisal will be undertaken through the life of any application 
and further supplementary guidance including SPG17 and SPG19 applied. 

9.0 Background Papers 

Wembley Area Action Plan  
 Brent Site Specific Allocations Development Plan Document (Allocation W3) See 

Appendix A  
 Wembley Masterplan, June 2009 

Contact Officers 
Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Mark Smith, Planning 
& Development 020 8937 55267  
 
Chris Walker 
Assistant Director, Planning & Development 

 

 

Page 8



Appendix 1 – Site Specific Allocation W3  
Brent Town Hall  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 – Brent Town Hall Planning and Development Brief  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

Appendix 2 –  Brent Town Hall Planning and development Brief  
 
 
 
Appendix 2 to this report has been produced separately and 
attached to the bundle for members only. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
Planning Committee 

16 November 2011 

Report from the Assistant Director, 
Planning & Development 

 
 

  
Wards affected: 

All 

  

Community Infrastructure Levy-Consultation on Detailed Proposals 

 
 
1.0 Summary 

1.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was introduced by the government in 2008 
as a replacement for Planning Obligations (S106) to help fund much needed 
infrastructure required as a consequence of new development.  The government are 
now consulting on some more detailed proposa
[...]
ements to existing buildings.  

 

 

Page 18



 
Meeting   Planning Committee 
Date   November 16th 2011 

Version no.1 
Date 1/11/11 

 
 

 
 

 
Planning Committee 

16 November 2011 

Report from the Assistant Director, 
Planning & Development 

 
 

  
Wards affected: 

All 

  

London Plan and National Planning Policy Framework 

 
 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 This report updates Members on current planning policy issues which will affect future 
planning decisions and plan preparation within Brent.  At a national level, a draft 
National Planning Policy Framework was issued in July for public consultation, for 
which an officer response has been submitted to the Secretary of State.  At a London 
level, a revised version of the London Plan was published in July.  This report provides 
a summary of key issues arising, and implications for Brent, of both documents. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That Planning Committee notes the adoption of a revised London Plan and the 
implications of this for making planning decisions in Brent. 

2.2 That Planning Committee endorses the officer response to the Secretary of State on 
the draft National Planning Policy Framework. 

3.0 Detail 

 Introduction 

3.1 Since the last meeting of the Planning Policy Committee, two significant, strategic 
planning documents, which bear upon the future of plan preparation and planning 
decisions in the borough, have been produced.   

3.2 First, the revised London Plan was published in July.  Although the general spatial 
strategy of the Plan remains much as before, there are a number of detailed changes 
which will have an effect upon plan preparation and decision making locally.  The 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



 
Meeting   Planning Committee 
Date   November 16th 2011 

Version no.1 
Date 1/11/11 

 
 

London Plan is the only Regional Plan in England that will remain in force after the 
Localism Bill is enacted later this year. 

3.3 At a national level, a draft National Planning Policy Fra
[...]
ing Policy Framework 
 

3.15 The new National Planning Policy Framework will replace all existing national planning 
policy and guidance included in PPGs and PPSs and Best Practice Guides.  This 
means that several thousand pages of national policy and guidance will be replaced by 
a document which, in its draft form, is 58 pages long.  This is rationalised by 
government as handing planning powers back to local communities. 

3.16 The formal consultation period on this closed on 17th October so a response on behalf 
of Brent was made by officers.  This is attached as Appendix 3.  Although a 
simplification of policy and guidance is welcomed within our response, there are some 
specific concerns about the implications for local planning of an absence of firm policy 
in certain areas.   

3.17 It is also important to note that the situation in London will be significantly different 
from the rest of the country.  London retains regional or strategic planning through the 
London Plan, whereas regional plans will cease to exist elsewhere.  As borough LDFs 
have to be in general conformity with the London Plan then there is much less scope 
for individual boroughs such as Brent to frame its own planning policies as it wishes.  It 
is also not clear at present whether individual borough Plans will have to demonstrate 
that they conform to the new national policy framework, by obtaining a certificate of 
conformity from government, as local authorities outside London will be required to do.  
If the London Plan is in conformity with the new national policy framework then it 
follows that London borough plans in turn will be in conformity with the framework.  

3.18 The following is a summary of the key specific issues within the draft National Planning 
Policy Framework which are of concern and may affect planning future development 
and infrastructure within the Borough.  These are described below under the headings 
listed within the Framework. 

 General 

3.19 Given 
[...]
ulfilled if a loss of space is to be 
acceptable. 
 
Planning for Places 
 
In relation to climate change, much of the content in the document is supported. However, it is 
considered that it needs to be a more cross-cutting issue and should be referred to in the core 
planning principles.  There are concerns also about whether the draft NPPF allows boroughs to go 
further than the Government’s timetable for zero carbon development.  It is worth noting that the 
London Plan already exceeds the government timetable. 
 
I would be happy to discuss any of the above points with you and look forward to being informed 
about future progress of the draft NPPF.   
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chris Walker 
Assistant Director 
Planning and Development 

 

Page 32



 
Meeting   Planning Committee 
Date   Nov 16th 2011 

Version no.1 
Date 1/11/11 

 
 

 
 

 
Planning Committee 
16th November 2011 

Report from the Assistant Director, 
Planning & Development 

 
 

  
Wards affected: 

All 

  

Local Planning Issues and LDF Progress 

 
 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 This report outlines progress on Brent’s Local Development Framework and the 
implications of this in dealing with local planning issues that have arisen.  It proposes a 
revised timetable for progressing the LDF in the future. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That Planning Committee notes the progress made in progressing Brent’s Local 
Development Framework and agrees the revised LDS timetable for publication on the 
Council’s website. 

3.0 Detail 

Introduction 
 

3.1 In March 2011 Planning Committee considered a report which dealt with a number of 
planning issues that had been raised in relation to the interpretation of existing policy 
for specific planning applications or enforcement matters.  Committee agreed that the 
issues should be considered as part of the programme for the preparation of the 
Development Management Policies DPD, which will form the final part of the Council’s 
LDF.  Since then, further cons
[...]
sites for 
processing waste in Brent.  

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That Planning Committee recommends to Executive that, on the basis that the sites 
identified in this report are included in the West London Waste Plan, the Plan be 
agreed for publication and deposit for 6 weeks consultation in February 2012. 

3.0 Detail 

Introduction 
 

3.1 The 6 London Boroughs which comprise the West London Waste Authority (Brent, 
Ealing, Harrow, Hillingdon, Hounslow and Richmond upon Thames) agreed to prepare 
a Joint West London Waste Plan (WLWP).  In October 2010 Planning Committee 
considered a report proposing the draft West London Waste Plan for public 
consultation.  At that time the plan proposed 6 sites within Brent, out of 24 sites in 
total, for the treatment of waste as follows: 

 Existing Waste Transfer Sites 

 Twyford Waste Transfer Station 
 Veolia Transfer Station, Marsh Road 

 Proposed New Sites 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



 
Meeting   Planning Committee 
Date   November 16th 2011 

Version no.1 
Date 1/11/11 

 
 

 Asia Sky site, Abbey Road 
 Rail sidings, Premier Park Road 
 Alperton Lane industrial area, Marsh Road 
 Hannah Close / Great Central Way 
 
3.2 The Plan, when adopted, will form part of Brent’s LDF.  The WLWP will in due course 

provide an up-to-date policy framework to assess planning applications for waste 
management facilities across the six West London boroughs.  Public consultation on 
the draft Waste Plan ended in March 2011.  Since then, consultants acting on behalf of 
the 6 boroughs have been modifying the Plan in light of comments received, changes 
to the estimates of the amount of waste to be processed as set out in the new London 
Plan and an assessment carried out on the deliverability of sites.   

 Public Consultation 

3.3 Almost 600 responses from organisations and individuals were received, excluding 2 
petitions with 2200 signatures.  The overwhelming focus of the consultation responses 
was on the 24 sites proposed for potential waste management use. The main 
objections were to a site in Hillingdon (the Tavistock Road former Coal Depot at West 
Drayton in Hillingdon) and to proposed sites in Park Royal. In addition to individual 
responses, petitions were submitted regarding the proposals at Tavistock Road and in 
Park Royal. 

3.4 One third of total responses to the draft WLWP opposed the sites proposed at Park 
Royal.  Many of these expressed local residents’ concerns at the designation of 
several sites for waste use in such close proximity. A 193-signature petition from 
Ealing residents was received on this issue. The main concerns raised by the 
petitioners were: the unfairness of locating so many sites in the area; the cumulative 
impact of new sites when added to existing waste and industrial facilities; proximity to 
housing; increased traffic; air pollution and the health impacts of pollution.   

3.5 In terms of the sites proposed in Brent, objections were received from the owners of 
new sites proposed for waste treatment at Twyford Tip and Marsh Road Alperton and 
from some businesses and other land owners in the Brent part of Park Royal. 

 Revised West London Waste Plan for Submission 

3.6 Although the final version of the WLWP to be submitted to the Secretary of State has 
not been finalised, the list of sites to be included in the document has.  A full list of the 
sites in West London is set out as Appendix 1.  In Brent the sites proposed for 
inclusion in the submission document are: 

 Twyford Waste Transfer Station 
 Veolia Transfer Station, Marsh Road 
 
3.7 Committee will note that none of the new sites in Brent proposed in the draft plan are 

included in the revised list.  This is in part because the Hannah Close / Great Central 
Way site is now operational and, therefore, no longer proposed.  The remaining three 
sites are, for one reason or another, considered to be difficult to deliver.  This, 
combined with a need to identify a significantly reduced land area for waste processing 
than originally set out in the draft plan, has meant that there is no need to designate 
any proposed new sites in Brent. 

Page 40



 
Meeting   Planning Committee 
Date   November 16th 2011 

Version no.1 
Date 1/11/11 

 
 

Next Steps 
 

3.41 Executive, on 12th December, will be asked to approve a revised WLWP for 
publication.  Once the document has been agreed by all 6 boroughs it will be made 
available for a further 6 week public consultation in February 2012.  Authority will then 
be sought from each borough, i.e. in Brent’s case from Executive, to submit the Plan to 
the Secretary of State for Examination in Public.  It is anticipated that an Examination 
will be held in late 2012 and that the WLWP should be adopted by the 6 boroughs in 
early 2013. 

4.0 Financial Implications 

4.1 Brent’s financial contribution towards the preparation of a joint WLWP is provided from 
Planning & Development’s existing budget.  This varies from year to year but averages 
out at about £30, 000 pa. 

4.2 There is an urgent need for West London boroughs to identify land for processing 
waste through the development plan so that sites can deal with waste locally rather 
than sending it to landfill, for which there is a tariff which increases year on year. 

5.0 Legal Implications 

5.1 The drafting of the WLWP has taken into account relevant planning legislation.   

6.0 Diversity Implications 

6.1 Full statutory public consultation has been carried out in preparing the Waste DPD.  
An Equalities Impact Assessment of the Waste DPD has also been carried out. 

7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications 

7.1 There are no staffing or accommodation implications arising from this report. 

8.0 Environmental Implications 

8.1 The Waste DPD may potentially give rise to a significant impact upon the local 
environment close to waste management sites.  However, the identification and use of 
appropriate sites will mean that the environmental impact i
[...]
g Issues and LDF Progress
	6 West London Waste Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 16 November 2011 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Sheth (Chair), Daly (Vice-Chair), Baker, Cummins, Hashmi, 
Kabir and RS Patel 
 
Apologies for absence were received from McLennan, Mitchell Murray, CJ Patel and 
Singh 
 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

 
None declared. 
 

2. Brent Town Hall Planning Brief 
 
Members considered a report that introduced the Council’s proposed Planning and 
Development Brief and provided more detailed guidance for the future and 
development of the Town Hall and its site. The report also explained the need for 
the brief and the principles that would be required of any new proposals for 
alteration and development of this important listed building and its curtilage.  As 
the site already had an adopted Site Specific Allocation (SSA W3) the Planning 
Brief would provide more detailed specific guidance for future owners. 
 
Mark Smith, Head of Design, stated that as a Grade II statutory listed building, 
certain restrictions were placed on the way the building could be altered and the 
type and level of development within its site.  This therefore would make its 
disposal more complicated than would normally be required.  He added that the 
guide dealt with many issues but principally it outlined the restrictions and the 
significant opportunities that the statutory listing represented. It also outlined the 
Council expectations for any development scheme and having been consulted 
upon, the brief would be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  
Once formally adopted the guidance within the SPD would become the 
fundamental requirement of any successful planning application for future 
development. 
 
In respect of the Site Specific Allocation (SSA) policy W3, he advised members 
that mixed use development including offices, retail (for local needs only), 
residential, hotel and community facilities to ensure the retention of the Listed 
Building would be acceptable.  He added that any change of use and/or 
development should enhance and not detract from the character and importance 
of the Town Hall.  It should also have regard to existing traffic problems in 
surrounding residential areas and seek to improve them.  He emphasised the 
need for careful reconfiguration and conversion of the site and to ensure a 
sensitive and informed approach to the re-development that would achieve the 
highest architectural standards.   



 
 

 
 
 

2 

 
He outlined the timetable for consultation which was expected to take 
approximately four weeks from the end of November 2011 and dependent upon 
the responses, the findings would be reported back in January to the Executive 
with a suitable recommendation. The indicative but not exhaustive consultation list 
would include:   
Local residents in the streets around the Town Hall 
Barn Hill Residents Association 
Tudor Close Residents Association 
English Heritage 
The 2Oth Century Society 
Environment Agency 
Transport for London 
The GLA 
    
In welcoming the report, members emphasised the need to ensure a high quality 
design for the frontage landscape of the site and that the open space was retained 
or suitably integrated with any future development for the site. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the planning brief for the Town Hall be noted; 
 
(ii) that a subsequent consultation with local residents, their associations, 

statutory bodies and other interested parties, prior to the brief being 
reported to the Executive for final approval and adoption be supported. 

 
 

3. Community Infrastructure Levy - Consultation on Detailed Proposals 
 
The Committee received a report that set out the council's responses to the 
consultation for the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  CIL was introduced by 
the government in 2008 as a replacement for Planning Obligations (S106) to help 
fund much needed infrastructure required as a consequence of new development.   
 
Dave Carroll, Head of New Initiatives highlighted the issues relevant to Brent on 
the government's detailed arrangements required to bring CIL forward, including 
how it should be spent and recorded.  He stated that as the administrative 
expenses from the CIL pot may be expensive, officers would support the removal 
of the cap, currently 5%, as this would provide a degree of flexibility in the system.  
He did not recommend the idea of using CIL receipts for affordable housing as it 
would otherwise reduce the amount available for infrastructure.  Dave Carroll 
recommended the use of the current pooling arrangements under Section106 
(S106) for offsite affordable housing rather than the levy, irrespective of pooling 
arrangements.  He clarified that in Brent’s case, affordable housing provision 
would mostly be on-site and the S106 pooling arrangement would provide 
adequate mechanism to deal with occasional off site requirements.  Members 
noted that issues within the consultation paper concerning the collection of CIL by 
the London Mayor in Mayoral Development Corporations were not relevant to 
Brent.   



 
 

 
 
 

3 

In reference to the Brent's charging schedule appended to the report, Dave Carroll 
stated that the fees proposed were lower than those proposed by Wandsworth 
Council but similar to those proposed by Barnet Council.  He was confident that 
the figures would not deter developers and that the in-built certainty would be a 
much better system than at present.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the responses to the consultation by the Director of Planning as the council’s 
response to the consultation paper to be sent to Communities and Local 
Government be endorsed.  
 
 

4. London Plan and National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Members gave consideration to a report that provided an update on current 
planning policy issues which would affect future planning decisions and plan 
preparation within Brent.   The report also provided a summary of the key issues 
arising, and implications for Brent, of the London Plan and National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 
Ken Hullock, Head of Planning and Transport Strategy informed members about 
two significant strategic planning documents that had been published since the 
last meeting: the revised London Plan and the National Policy Framework.  He 
continued that the revised London Plan published in July would remain in force 
after the enactment of the Localism Bill later this year.  He summarised the key 
changes to the London Plan and the parts that related directly to Brent, drawing 
members' attention to a number of Opportunity Areas identified by the London 
Plan for Brent where regeneration and growth were to be focussed, as set out in 
the report. 
 
The new National Planning Policy Framework would replace all existing national 
planning policy and guidance included in planning policy guidelines (PPGs), 
planning policy supplements (PPSs) and Best Practice Guides.  As the formal 
consultation period closed on 17 October a response on behalf of Brent attached 
as appendix 3 to the report was made by officers.  Although the response 
welcomed a simplification of policy and guidance, it highlighted some specific 
concerns about the implications for local planning of an absence of firm policy in 
certain areas. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the adoption of a revised London Plan and the implications of this for 

making planning decisions in Brent be noted. 
 
(ii) that the officer response to the Secretary of State on the draft National 

Planning Policy Framework be endorsed. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

4 

5. Local Planning Issues and LDF Progress 
 
Members considered a report that outlined progress on Brent’s Local Development 
Framework (LDF) and the implications of this in dealing with local planning issues 
that had arisen.  The report also proposed a revised timetable for progressing the 
LDF in the future. 
 
Ken Hullock, Head of Planning and Transport Strategy informed the Committee 
that changes to the regulations governing the production of the Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) meant that it was possible for the local planning authority to review 
it at any time. Given that Brent’s LDS was out of date and over one year old, he 
recommended a revised timetable as set out in the report.  He clarified that 
although officers had made good progress, further studies were necessary before 
a draft Plan can be produced.  He continued that given the current level of 
resources it was not expected that a draft plan could be made ready for 
consideration by Committee until March 2012.  The anticipated dates for adoption 
would be as follows; Summer 2013 for the Action Plan DPD and May 2014 for the 
Development Policies DPD.  In view of the constraints, he recommended 
adjustments to the timetabling in the LDS as set out in the report and requested 
Members to agree this for publication, in the form of a gantt chart, on the Council’s 
website. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the progress made in progressing Brent’s Local Development Framework be 
noted and agreed the revised LDS timetable for publication on the Council’s 
website. 
 
 

6. West London Waste Plan 
 
Members received a report which explained progress with the preparation of the 
Joint West London Waste Plan (WLWP) with particular regard to the latest position 
on the identification of sites for processing waste in Brent.  
 
Ken Hullock, Head of Planning and Transport Strategy informed members that 
consultation on the draft West London Waste Plan for 24 sites (6 within Brent) 
ended in March 2011.   Since then, consultants acting on behalf of the 6 boroughs 
had been modifying the Plan in light of comments received and changes to the 
estimates of the amount of waste to be processed as set out in the new London 
Plan.  Following the above an assessment had been carried out on the 
deliverability of sites.  In Brent, the sites proposed for inclusion in the submission 
document were: (i) Twyford Waste Transfer Station (ii) Veolia Transfer Station, 
Marsh Road.  He added that the Hannah Close / Great Central Way site was now 
operational and, therefore, no longer proposed and that the remaining three sites 
(Asia Sky, Abbey Road; Rail sidings, Premier Park Road; Alperton Lane Industrial 
area, Marsh Lane) were for one reason or another, considered to be difficult to 
deliver.  This, combined with a need to identify a significantly reduced land area for 
waste processing than originally set out in the draft plan, meant that there was no 
need to designate any proposed new sites in Brent. 



 
 

 
 
 

5 

 
In outlining the next steps Ken Hullock stated that Executive would be asked to 
approve a revised WLWP for publication at its meeting on 12 December.    Once 
agreed by all six boroughs the document would be made available for a further 6 
week public consultation in February 2012.  Authority would then be sought from 
each borough, i.e. in Brent’s case from Executive, to submit the Plan to the 
Secretary of State for Examination in Public which was anticipated to be held in 
late 2012 and the WLWP adopted by the 6 boroughs in early 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the Executive be recommended to agree the Plan for publication and deposit 
for a 6 week consultation in February 2012, on the basis that the sites identified in 
the report were included in the West London Waste Plan.  
 

7. Any Other Urgent Business 
 
None raised at this meeting. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8:35pm 
 
 
K SHETH 
Chair 
 
 


